At the Regular Meeting of the Greensville County Board of Supervisors, held on Monday, March 2, 2015, with Budget Session beginning at 3:00 P.M., Closed Session beginning at the 5:00 P.M. and Regular Session beginning at 6:00 P.M., at the Greensville County Government Building, 1781 Greensville County Circle, Emporia, Virginia.

 

            Present

Peggy R. Wiley, Chairman



Michael W. Ferguson, Vice-Chairman



James C. Vaughan 




Dr. Margaret T. Lee
----------



Chairman Wiley called the meeting to order at 3:00 P.M.
----------



In Re:  Budget Session


Mr. Whittington stated that Staff would be reviewing the proposed FY2016 Budget.  He stated Mrs. Parson had done a masterful job in assembling the information.  He also stated that the two groups of information given were the budgetary and the summary pages.  He then stated that the budgetary would be reviewed for the majority of today.  Mr. Whittington stated that the three ring binders consisted of the supplemental information typically given along with the information given by departments.
-----



In Re:  Supplemental Information


Mr. Whittington stated that in the three ring binders, the contents were given by sections with the supplemental information being located behind the red tab, the revenue information behind the green tab and the capital improvements information located behind the yellow tab.  He also stated that the table of contents consisted of five sections: the calendar, departmental notes, attachments, revenue information and the capital improvements program.  He then reviewed the recommended budget calendar.


Mr. Whittington stated that Staff recommended approval of the adoption of the recommended budget calendar.


Supervisor Ferguson moved, Supervisor Lee seconded, to adopt the FY2016 budget calendar.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

-----



In Re:  Personnel Recommendations


Mr. Whittington stated that Staff was recommending a 2.0% COLA accompanied by a 2.5% merit increase.  He stated that the Commonwealth of Virginia had approved a 2% COLA for its employees.  
-----



In Re:  Board of Supervisors’ Compensation


Mr. Whittington stated that the Board of Supervisors had the opportunity every four years to adjust the salaries of the Board members who would be taking office on January 1st following the election.  He stated that this Board of Supervisors had to set the amount that the next Board of Supervisors would be compensated and this would be an appropriate time to discuss that issue.  He also stated that it would be realistic for the Board of Supervisors to discuss a 4% increase per year for the next four years, raising the ceiling by 16% over the course of four years.  He then stated that the percentage of increase was entirely up to the Board of Supervisors.  Mr. Whittington stated that it was also up to the Board to increase its salary all at one time or gradually over the four year period but now would be a good time to discuss the compensation for the next Board of Supervisors.


Supervisor Vaughan asked if there would be an increase in the tax rate.  Mr. Whittington stated that there would be no tax rate increase due to the increase in salary. Discussion was held at this time regarding the salary increase.

-----



In Re:  Board of Supervisors


Mr. Whittington stated that the adopted budget for the Board of Supervisors was $95,150 and Staff was recommending for next year $90,377.  He stated that it was a decrease of $4,773.

-----



In Re:  County Administration


Mr. Whittington stated that $457,393 was budgeted in the current year and Staff was recommending for next year $476,468.  He stated that there was an increase of $19,075.  He also stated that all but $575 of that increase was for salaries and fringes.  He then stated that only $575 was for operations.

-----



In Re:  County Attorney


Mr. Whittington stated that $65,375 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending for next year $60,425.  He stated that it was a decrease of $4,950.  He also stated that a contract was not negotiated for DSS next year nor was a CSA contract being done for next year.  He then stated that Greg Haley’s expenditures were included as well in the recommended amount.

-----



In Re:  Commissioner of the Revenue


Mr. Whittington stated that $274,526 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $285,690 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $11,164, and of that amount $6,413 was for salaries and fringes, and $4,751 was in operations.


Supervisor Ferguson asked what was requested.  Mrs. Parson stated that she requested one printer and two computers that were included in the amount.

-----



In Re:  Reassessment


Mr. Whittington stated that there was no expense for FY2016.  
-----


In Re:  Treasurer


Mr. Whittington stated that $268,185 was budgeted this year and Staff was recommending an amount of $287,957 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $19,772. He stated that of that amount, salaries and fringes increased by $4,694 and operating expenses by $15,078.  He stated that the Treasurer did not request the funds for selling delinquent properties and Staff had included that amount for the first time this year.  


Supervisor Ferguson asked the status of booting the vehicles.  Mr. Whittington stated that he would have the Treasurer give a report.

-----



In Re:  Finance


Mr. Whittington stated that the current budgeted amount was $296,800 and Staff was recommending for next year $280,379.  He stated that it was an overall decrease of $16,421 with an increase in salary and fringes of $3,779 but an operating decrease of $20,200.  


Mr. Parson stated that the decrease in operations was due to not having to do the GASB Study this year ($10,000) and $10,000 budgeted for payment to the City for shared services because the City owed the County for three years.

-----



In Re: Information Technology


Mr. Whittington stated that $114,677 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $131,210.  He stated that it was an overall increase of $16,533 and a negative amount of $1707 in salaries and fringes because the calculation was done incorrectly on the health insurance.  He also stated that there was an increase in operating expenditures of $18,240 attributable to $10,000 for computer rotations and the associated software licensing.  He then stated that professional services expense was included due to the maintenance of the County’s and the Economic Development’s website.


Supervisor Ferguson asked for a report regarding the number of inquiries on the County’s website.

-----



In Re:  Board of Elections


Mr. Whittington stated that $109,695 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $110,272.  He stated that it was an increase of $577 that included an increase of salaries and fringes in the amount of $1,077 and a decrease in operating expenses of $500. 


Supervisor Ferguson asked if the County would be affected by the new voting machines.  Mr. Whittington stated yes but as far as he knew the state would be paying the expense for the new voting machines.

-----



In Re:  Circuit Court


Mr. Whittington stated that $79,731 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $78,501.  He stated that it was a decrease of $1,130 and of that amount, salaries and fringes were $770, with operating expenses at $460.

-----



In Re:  General District Court


Mr. Whittington stated that $41,361 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending for next year $29,250 which was a decrease of $12,111.  He stated that it was due to the new phone system put in place this year so that expense was not needed for next year.

-----



In Re:  Magistrate


Mr. Whittington stated that budgeted for this year was $1,700 and Staff was recommending a like amount for next year.

-----



In Re:  Circuit Court Clerk’s Office


Mr. Whittington stated that $306,533 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $309,883 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $3,350 in operating expenses.

-----



In Re:  Court Security


Mr. Whittington stated that $129,473 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending $136,102 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $6,629 and of that amount, salaries and fringes were $1,629 and the remaining $5,000 was for expenses for security projects.
-----



In Re:  Commonwealth’s Attorney’s Office


Mr. Whittington stated that $621,197 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending for next year $628,565, which was an increase of $7,368.  He stated that of that amount, $2,470 was associated with the increase in salaries and fringes, and $4,898 with the increase in operations.
-----


In Re:  Selective Enforcement


Mr. Whittington stated that $344,679 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $297,913 for next year which was a decrease in the amount of $46,766 for one position that was included in the Sheriff’s Office budget.  He stated that it was an increase in salaries and fringes in the amount of $50,266 with operating expenses of $3,500. 
-----



In Re:  Sheriff’s Office


Mr. Whittington stated that $2,019,320 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending for next year $2,154,667.  He stated that it was an increase of $135,347 with $86,256 for two positions and $49,091 in operating costs.  He then stated that included in the amount of $49,091 in additional operating expenses, $6,000 was for body cameras, $25,000 for in-car cameras and computers, etc.  He stated that Staff recommended approval of all additional operating costs.

-----



In Re:  School Resource Officers


Mr. Whittington stated that $164,959 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending a like amount for next year.

-----



In Re:  Fire and Rescue


Mr. Whittington stated that $198,806 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $200,106.  He stated that this was an increase of $1,300.

-----



In Re:  Southside Regional Jail


Mr. Whittington stated that $919,633 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending $875,000 for next year which was a decrease of $44,633.  He stated that the projection of that amount was consistent with the jail bed days that the City and the County was accruing.

-----



In Re:  Juvenile Probation


Mr. Whittington stated that $32,750 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending a like amount for next year.

-----



In Re:  Building Inspections


Mr. Whittington stated that $138,724 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending $146,307 which was an increase of $7,583.  He stated that of that amount, salaries and fringes increased by $8,328 and a decrease in operating expenses of $745.

-----



In Re:  Animal Control


Mr. Whittington stated that $109,530 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending for next year $94,077, which was a decrease of $15,453.  He stated that the salary and fringes increased by $2,432, and operating costs decreased by $17,885 due to the flooring being paid out of this year’s budget.

-----



In Re:  Emergency Management


Mr. Whittington stated that $48,132 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending $49,127 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $995 and of that amount, $720 was for salary and fringes and $275 was in operations costs.
-----



In Re:  Highways and Streets


Mr. Whittington stated that $28,820 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending a like amount for next year.

-----



In Re:  Collection Sites


Mr. Whittington stated that $345,007 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $342,917 for next year which was a decrease of $2,090.  He stated that there was an increase of salaries and fringes in the amount of $860 and a decrease in operations in the amount of $2,950.

-----



In Re:  Refuse Collection


Mr. Whittington stated that $12,600 was budgeted for DSS, the Office Park and the Schools.  He stated that those entities paid the County and in return the County paid the contractor.
-----



In Re:  Refuse Disposal


Mr. Whittington stated that $146,076 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $158,286 for next year.  He stated that it was a decrease of $12,210.  He stated that the increase was due to the $2.00 increase in the tipping fees.
-----



In Re:  Building and Grounds


Mr. Whittington stated that $669,256 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending $663,722 for next year.  He stated that it was a $5,534 decrease with an increase of $14,791 for salaries and fringes and $20,325 in operating costs. 
-----



In Re:  Greensville County Government Building


Mr. Whittington stated that $345,186 was budgeted for this year, and Staff was recommending $342,943 for next year.  He stated that it was an overall decrease of $2,243, with an increase of $4,717 in salary and fringes and a decrease of $6,960 in operations.

-----



In Re:  Maintenance Building


Mr. Whittington stated that $16,100 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $15,800 for next year.  He stated that it was a decrease of $300.

-----



In Re:  Health and Welfare


Mr. Whittington stated that $97,410 was adopted for this year and Staff was recommending the like amount for next year.

-----



In Re:  Mental Health, Mental Retardation Services Board


Mr. Whittington stated that budgeted for this year was $50,986 and Staff was recommending the like amount for next year.

-----



In Re:  Social Services


Mr. Whittington stated that this year’s budgeted amount was $208,906 and Staff was recommending $233,886, which was an increase of $24,980.  He stated that Staff had not met with the City to see if the City and the County both wanted to provide them with that much money or unanimously decide to cut the DSS budget.  He also stated that maybe at that time, both could ask for a good explanation as to why DSS needed that much funding.
-----



In Re:  Area Agency on Aging


Mr. Whittington stated that no monies were appropriated for this year and Staff is recommending the same for next year.

-----



In Re:  Comprehensive Services


Mr. Whittington stated that $135,532 was appropriated in this year’s budget and Staff was recommending $153,806 for next year.  He stated that it was an $18,270 increase based on the approval of the proposed contract to be discussed at the meeting later this afternoon.
-----



In Re:  Education

Mr. Whittington stated that budgeted for the Southside VA Community College for this year was $2,862 and Staff was recommending $3,373 for next year; $20,000 was budgeted for Head Start this year and Staff was recommending level funding for next year; Workforce Development Center budgeted at $86,810 for this year and Staff was recommending $78,857 for next year; the E.A.G.L.E. Scholarships budgeted at $10,000 for next year;  no recommendation was made to fund the Virginia Legal Aid; the Adult Activity Services did not make a request for next year; the Truck Driver’s Training School Lease had nothing budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $4,800 for next year.  He then stated that the total budgeted amount for this year was $124,636 and Staff was recommending $117,030 which was a decrease of $7,606.
-----



In Re:  Parks and Recreation


Mr. Whittington stated that $51,000 was  budgeted this year for the EGRA  and Staff was recommending level funding for next year; $4,500 budgeted this year for the Jarratt Recreation Association and Staff was recommending level funding for next year; the CYC was requesting $7,068 for this year and Staff was recommending no funding for this year; the Washington Park Recreational Center was budgeted at $50,000 for this year and Staff was recommending level funding for next year; the Boys & Girls Club was budgeted at $30,750 for this year and Staff was recommending level funding; $7,500 was budgeted this year for the YMCA and Staff was recommending level funding.  


Mr. Whittington stated that this was the first request from the CYC in the last few years.  Discussion was held as to how the funding would be used.  There was a consensus that the County would include funds for the CYC for the operation of the pool contingent upon the City funding the CYC.  Based on prior year numbers, the County would fund 1/3 with the City funding 2/3 of the cost.
-----



In Re:  Golden Leaf Commons


Mr. Whittington stated that $60,761 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending for next year $72,798.  He stated that $15,000 was requested for seating in the reception area that would be funded in this year’s budget.

-----



In Re:  Cultural Enrichment


Mr. Whittington stated that $10,000 was budgeted for this year for the Meherrin River Arts Council and Staff was recommending level funding for next year.
-----



In Re:  Library Administration


Mr. Whittington stated that $123,538 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $125,462 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $1,914.

-----



In Re:  Planning

Mr. Whittington stated that $167,059 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $174,270 for next year.  He stated that it was a $7,211 increase with salary and fringes being $7,261 and operating costs being decreased by $50.

-----



In Re:  Housing


Mr. Whittington stated that $43,737 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $38,581 for next year.  He stated that it was a decrease of $5,156 with $344 being in salary and fringes and a decrease in operations of $5,500 due to the reduced contribution to SVDC. 
-----



In Re:  Economic Development

Mr. Whittington stated that the major projects such as MAMaC and Otterdam Road were included in the Economic Development department and budgeted at $643,258 last year. He stated that Staff was recommending $650,585 for next year which was an increase of $7,327, with salary and fringes increasing by $5,830 and operating costs by $1,497.
-----



In Re:  GIS


Mr. Whittington stated that GIS was budgeted at $83,564 for this year and Staff was recommending $90,037 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $6,473, attributable to salary and fringes at $2,960 and operating costs at $3,513.
-----



In Re:  Environmental Management


Mr. Whittington stated that appropriated for this year was $17,018 and Staff was recommending $17,313 for next year which was an increase of $296.

-----



In Re:  VPI


Mr. Whittington stated that appropriated for this year was $46,447 and Staff was recommending $47,088 for next year, which was an increase of $641.  He stated that salary and fringes were $135 more and operating costs increased by $506.

-----



In Re:  Transfers

Mr. Whittington stated that $225,000 was budgeted for this year and Staff was recommending $175,000 which was a $50,000 decrease for contingency.

-----



In Re:  Transfer to School Fund


Mr. Whittington stated budgeted for this year was $3,977,881 and Staff was recommending $4,127,881 for next year.  He stated that it was an increase of $150,000.

-----



In Re:  Transfer of Local Capital Projects


Mr. Whittington stated that $112,533 was appropriated for this year and Staff was recommending $90,897 which was a decrease of $21,636.  He stated that there were some capital items included in the budget for next year but Staff learned that they could be purchased in the current fiscal year.
-----



In Re:  Debt Service – Fire & Rescue


Mr. Whittington stated that $37,085 was budgeted for debt on fire vehicles this year, and Staff was recommending level funding for next year.  He further stated that budgeted for this year on all other debt service was $1,073,390 and Staff was recommending for next year, $1,068,525, which was a decrease of $4,865.  


Mr. Whittington stated that the future debt service for Greensville County in FY2018/2019 would be reduced, attributable to paid up debt service by $425,000.  He stated that Staff was looking at delaying the courthouse security project.  It would take a year for the design stage, a year to build it and then the debt service on the courthouse would come in to play the same year that a mark reduction would occur.  He then stated that the Water and Sewer Authority would be in the same situation because 3-Creek would be paid off in three years.

-----



In Re:  Capital Improvements Program


Mrs. Parson stated that included in this portion of the budget were all the requests received which were shown on a master list and a FY2016 spreadsheet showing the impact on the budget.  Mr. Whittington then reviewed the Capital Improvements Program Spreadsheet.  A copy of which is incorporated herein by reference.

-----



In Re:  Fund #017


Mr. Whittington stated that $57,500 was being requested for a recycling center but Staff did not recommend funding in the next year.
----------



In Re:  Closed Session

Mr. Whittington, County Administrator, stated that Staff recommended the Board go into Closed Session, Section 2.2-3711 (a) 1) Personnel and 5) Industrial Development Matters.

Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Vaughan, to go into Closed Session, as recommended by Staff.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.
----------

 

            In Re:   Regular Session

Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to go into Regular Session.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.
----------



In Re:
Certification of Closed Meeting – Resolution #15-107

Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to adopt the following Resolution.  A roll call vote was taken, as follows:  Supervisor Ferguson, aye; Supervisor Lee, aye; Supervisor Vaughan, aye and Chairman Wiley, aye.
  




RESOLUTION #15-107
CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED MEETING

WHEREAS, the Greensville County Board of Supervisors has convened a closed meeting on this date pursuant to an affirmative recorded vote and in accordance with the provision of the Virginia Freedom of Information Act; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.2-3712 of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Greensville County Board of Supervisors that such closed meeting was conducted in conformity with Virginia law:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Greensville County Board of Supervisors hereby certifies that, to the best of each member’s knowledge, (i) only public business matters lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements by Virginia law were discussed in the closed meeting to which this certification resolution applies, and (ii) only such public business matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed meeting were heard, discussed or considered by the Greensville County Board of Supervisors.
----------



Chairman Wiley recessed the meeting.
----------



Chairman Wiley reconvened the meeting at 6:00 p.m. in Regular Session and recognized Mr. Curtis Byrd, representative with Congressman Forbes Office.
---------


In Re:  Approval of Agenda


Mr. Whittington, County Administrator, stated that Staff recommended approval of the agenda with two added items: Under Other Matters, Item B-Telpage Contract with Greensville County and a Closed Session Item-Industrial Development.

Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to approve the Agenda as amended. Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.
---------


In Re:  Approval of Consent Agenda


Mr. Whittington stated that Staff recommended approval of the Consent Agenda. 

Supervisor Lee moved, seconded by Supervisor Ferguson, to approve the Consent Agenda containing the following items. Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.
---------

Minutes from the Meeting of February 19, 2015.
----

Budgetary Matters consisting of the following:  Fund #001 –Journal Voucher #52, in the amount of $33,356.00, Budget Amendment Resolution #15-108, in the amount of $5,405.16, Budget Amendment Resolution #15-109, in the amount of $29,115.78; Fund #012 – Budget Amendment Resolution #15-110, in the amount of $3,522.45; Fund #013 – Budget Amendment Resolution #15-111, in the amount of $57.00 and Fund #018 – Budget Amendment Resolution #15-112, in the amount of $500.00, all of which are incorporated herein by reference.

-----



Warrants:

Approval of Accounts Payable for March 2, 2015, in the amount of $386,486.41

Approval of Payroll for February 28, 2015, in the amount of $403,510.55
----------



In Re:  Public Hearing

Mr. Whittington stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors go into Public Hearing to solicit public comments regarding the Proposed CSA Ordinance and Zoning Matters.


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to go into Public Hearing.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

-----



In Re:  Proposed Ordinances for Passage Approving the Amended Cost Sharing Agreement for Comprehensive Services Act Programs between and among Greensville County, the City of Emporia, the Greensville/Emporia CSA Community Policy and Management Team, and the Greensville/Emporia Department of Social Services


Mr. Whittington stated that this item was on the previous agenda and that City Council had a few other minor changes it wanted to make to the contract and they have been agreed upon.  He then asked if anyone was present to address the Board of Supervisors in favor of or in opposition of the ordinance.  There was no one.
-----



In Re:  SP-1-15, Hermie Sadler 


Mr. Lin Pope, Planning Director, addressed the Board of Supervisors stating that Mr. Sadler wished to operate a home business and construct a commercial kitchen upon property that the family owned located in Election District Two, 4700’ northeast of the Jones Mill Road (State Route 633)/Dry Bread Road (State Route 611) intersection.  He further stated that the Health Department and VDOT had no negative comments and that Staff recommended approval with the following conditions.

1. A Special Use Permit is hereby granted to Hermie Sadler for the operation of a home business on property known as Tax Map 25, Parcel 49, to cook pork products for sale in restaurants and convenience stores.
2. Applicant must be in compliance with all local, state, and federal, codes, laws and ordinances at all times.

3. If the operation of the home business ceases for period of more than two (2) years, this Special Use Permit becomes void.


Mrs. Wiley asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak in favor of or in opposition of SP-1-15.   There was no one.

-----



In Re:  SP-2-15, Fred Bare

Mr. Pope addressed the Board of Supervisors stating that the applicant wished to hold special events located in District 3, 3500’ northeast of the Carter Road (State Route 649)/Pleasant Shade Drive (Hwy 58 West) intersection.  He stated that Staff and the Planning Commission recommended approval with the following conditions: 
1. A Special Use Permit is granted to Fred Bare, hereinafter operator, for a Special Event such as a civil war living history event, separate and distinguishable from any other special event held in Greensville County, on property known as Tax Map 19, parcel 36.  This Special Event shall not exceed a period of time exceeding four (4) calendar days within ay calendar year.

2. At all times be in compliance with all local, state and federal rules and regulations, laws, statutes, and ordinances.

3. The operator is responsible for securing all permits for all subordinate aspects of the event and adhering to all terms and conditions imposed by this permit.

4. No parking is to occur within the right-of-way of any public road.

5. A sign, no larger than thirty (30) square feet, which advertises the event may be erected on the premises no sooner than thirty (30) days prior to the event.  Said sign must be removed within seven (7) days of the event.  While posted, said sign shall be set back a minimum of five (5) feet from the right-of-way of all state maintained roads.
6. The operator may erect any signage deemed necessary to direct pedestrians and motorist on the event premises and related parking areas.  The operator may erect any off-site signage directing pedestrians and motorist to the event, but that signage must be removed immediately.

7. Noise generated by the event shall not be discernible at any point at, or further than, one (1) mile from the event.

8. Utilizing this permit issuance date as the annual date, if the event is not held for two (2) consecutive years, the event will be deemed abandoned and this permit terminated.

9. Failure to abide by the above conditions may result in the immediate revocation of the Special Use Permit.


Chairman Wiley asked if anyone was present who wished to speak in favor of or in opposition of SP-2-15.  There was no one.
----------



In Re:  Return to Regular Session


Mr. Whittington stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors return to Regular Session.  


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to return to Regular Session.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

----------



In Re:  Proposed Ordinances for Passage Approving the Amended Cost Sharing Agreement for Comprehensive Services Act Programs between and among Greensville County, the City of Emporia, the Greensville/Emporia CSA Community Policy and Management Team, and the Greensville/Emporia Department of Social Services


Mr. Whittington stated that Resolution #15-113 addressed the ordinance approving the amended Cost Sharing Agreement for the Comprehensive Services Program between and among Greensville County, the City of Emporia, the Greensville/Emporia CSA Community Policy and Management Team, and the Greensville/Emporia Department of Social Services.  He stated that Staff recommended approval of Resolution #15-113.


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to approve Resolution #15-113.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

-----



In Re:  SP-1-15, Hermie Sadler


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to approve SP-1-15, contingent upon the conditions.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

-----



In Re:  SP-2-15, Fred Bare


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to approve SP-2-15, contingent upon the conditions.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

----------



In Re:  Matt McLearen with Robinson, Farmer, Cox and Associates


Mr. McLearen addressed the Board of Supervisors to present the FY2014 County and Water and Sewer Authority Audit.  He stated that there were a few required communications that would be briefly discussed.  Mr. McLearen stated that the first required communication requiring professional standards to communicate any difficulties encountered performing the audit such as incomplete records or inability to access certain records necessary to complete the audit and he was pleased to report that there were no such difficulties.  He stated that the second required communication was corrected and uncorrected misstatements or audit adjustments that management during the course of the audit had refused to accept or post to the accounting system and he was also pleased to report that all misstatements were accepted. He then stated that the third item required was to communicate any disagreements in the client’s accounting principles and he was pleased to report there were no disagreements and the fourth item that he was required to communicate was the auditors knowledge of management consultation with another CPA firm which was also known as opinion shopping and there was no knowledge of opinion shopping with another firm.  Mr. McLearen stated that lastly he was required to disclose any significant audit findings and there were no significant audit findings for either entities, the County or the Water and Sewer Authority.  He then briefly reviewed a few highlights of the audit stating that the County’s ending fund balance was approximately $4 million with the net change in fund balance being approximately $575 thousand.  He also stated that within the previous two years, there had been a trend of increase in fund balance.  He then concluded his remarks by reviewing an accounting standard that would be implemented in the fiscal year 2015.  He explained the GASB statement #68 which was the governmental accounting standards authority for issuing  accounting principles for every government in the U.S. for pension liabilities that reflected directly on the County and any government that participated in the bond benefit or pension plan such as the Virginia Retirement System (VRS).  He stated that it specifically indicated what needed to be disclosed and how it was recorded.  Mr. McLearen stated that previously the County’s participation in the VRS was just merely noted in the financial report but now the figures that related to the County’s participation in the plan were required to be recorded as a financial statement number just as any other number.  He stated that like most governments, the County’s position in VRS was currently underfunded.  He then stated that GASB decided that the liability needed to be recorded like any other liability starting in FY2015.  He stated that in the future, it may mean higher VRS rates to compensate for the unfunded portion of the liability and would have a decrease on the fund balance.  He then stated that VRS set the rate at which the entities must pay so it was not a problem of making by the locality.

Mr. Whittington stated that on the Water and Sewer Authority, one of the items discussed was debt service.  He stated that in a few years, the water and sewer authority would have a large amount of debt that would be retired.  He also stated that in 2019, there would be almost $400,000 of expense in debt service that would be retired and available funds for the authority at that point.  He then asked if there were another similar type of incident with the County.  Mr. McLearen stated yes and then explained. 


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to approve the FY2014 Audit.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

----------



In Re:  Ms. Nikki Norton, Associate Extension Agent


Mrs. Norton addressed the Board of Supervisors stating that the Plastic Container Recycling Program had been utilized by County since 2008 and she wanted it to stay within the County.  She also stated that the only change to the program was that she wanted to move the location of the receptacle outside of the County landfill to a local business named Hawkins Supply.  She then stated that since 2008, the County had collected over 6 thousand pounds of containers and the containers were now being utilized in new pesticide containers, speed bumps and other manufacturing items.  Ms. Norton stated that the program was operated through the Virginia Department of Agriculture and Consumer Sciences that offer grants for $1875 which was reimbursed to the locality at the end of the program.   She then requested approval of the Memorandum of Agreement.

Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement. Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

----------



In Re:  Citizens Comments


Mr. Cornell Hines, 1537 Lowground Road, Emporia, Virginia, addressed the Board of Supervisors and requested that the Board of Supervisors provide funding for the Crater District Area Agency on Aging.


Mr. Whittington stated that he was sure the Board would more than happy to provide funding for the services rendered.  He stated that he would like to meet with Mr. Hines further regarding how the Area Agency on Aging could help provide additional services in Greensville County, much more than it had in the past.
----------



In Re:  Planning Commission and Election District Appointment for a term of four years.


Supervisor Ferguson stated that Mr. Joe C. Antorn who served on the Planning Commission had requested that the Board of Supervisors appoint Mr. Joe C. Antorn, Jr. to fill his unexpired term with the Commission from March 1, 2015 until April 19, 2015.


Chairman Wiley opened the floor for nominations of an individual to serve the unexpired term of Joe C. Antorn.


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to appoint Mr. Joe C. Antorn, Jr. to serve on the Planning Commission from March 1, 2015 until April 19, 2015.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

-----



In Re:  Board of Zoning Appeals – A Circuit Court Appointment for a term of five years.

Chairman Wiley opened the floor for recommendations of an individual to serve on the Board of Zoning Appeals.


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Lee, to recommend the reappointment of Mr. Steven Craig Allen for a term of five years.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

----------


In Re:  Internet Service Upgrade


Mr. Whittington stated that the Information Technology Department had procured prices from vendors to upgrade its internet service from 10 mega bytes to 20 mega bytes.  He stated that the IT department recommended that the contract between Greensville County and Telpage be executed in the amount of $860 per month for a term of three years.  He also stated that the existing contract ended March 3, 2015 and the new contract would be effective March 4, 2015.


Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Vaughan, to approve the contract for the internet service upgrade.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.

----------


 
In Re:  Miscellaneous Matters


Mr. Whittington stated that located in the Friday Memo were the Staff Work Program and the Economic Development Work Program for the Board’s review and comments.


Chairman Wiley asked if there were any questions.  There were none.

---------


In Re:
Adjournment

With there being no further business, Supervisor Ferguson moved, seconded by Supervisor Vaughan, to adjourn the meeting until March 9, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. for budgetary discussions.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Ferguson, Lee, Vaughan and Chairman Wiley.






_____________________________________







Peggy R. Wiley, Chairman






___________________________________







K. David Whittington, Clerk
4

